
              Agenda 
 

 

MEETING OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

 

AGENDA 

 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2014 – 6:00 P.M. 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION BOARD MEETING 

COUNCIL CHAMBER/1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE, SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 
 
Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone or pager during the meeting and engage in conversations 
outside the Council Chambers.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Secretary at 
(760) 744-1050, ext. 3121. Notification 48 hours in advance will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility to this meeting. Assisted listening devices are available for the hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if you 
wish to use this device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request to Speak” form.  Forms are 
located at the rear of the Council Chambers. Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited to 
FIVE minutes. 
 
The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address the Board on any matter NOT 
listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda.  However, they 
may refer the matter to staff for a future report and recommendation.  If you wish to speak under “Oral Communications,” please 
complete a “Request to Speak” form as noted above. 
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings at the Administration 
Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, during normal business hours. 

CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
ROLL CALL 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE 
 
2. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

Fall Quarter Funding Recommendation to the SMCF Board for Deliberation. 
 

(a) Regular/Mini Grant Funding History FY 2007- FY 2015  
(b) Regular/Mini Grant Funding History FY 2014-2015 
(c) Funding Recommendation Worksheet 
(d) SMCF Resolution No. 2014-127 – Regular Grants 

 
       Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 
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CONSENT CALENDAR 

 
3. WAIVER OF TEXT This item is to waive the reading of all text of all Resolutions and Policies adopted 

at this meeting. Resolutions and Policies shall be adopted by title. 
Recommendation:  WAIVE 

 
4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES SMCF Board Meeting August 19, 2014 

Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 

5. REVIEW OF 2013 FEDERAL 990 FORM   
Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE 

 
6. REPORT: FUND STATEMENT and ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION  

Recommendation: NOTE & FILE 
 
7. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS Speakers are limited to five minutes. Please complete a “Request to 

Speak” form and place in basket provided. According to Board policy, FIFTEEN minutes has been 
established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak on any matter NOT listed. 
The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda. However 
they may refer the matter for a future report and recommendations.  
 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 

8. MISCELLANEOUS 
(a) 2015 Meeting and Grant Calendar 
(b) Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee 

 
9. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ) ss.       AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 
CITY OF SAN MARCOS)   
 
I, Wendy Kaserman, hereby certify that I caused the posting of this Agenda on the bulletin board located at the 
north entrance to City Hall on Friday, November 14, 2014 at 5:00 pm. 
 
 
 
DATE: Friday, November 14, 2014     
 
 
 
              
       Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary - SMCF 



Grant Award Date Organization Amount Grant Type Description

8/19/2008 ACCESS, Inc. $1,000.00 Regular

San Marcos VAWA Leadership Development - to empower 

and provide mentorship to at least 250 young women and 

girls to become leaders in working towards preventing 

gender based violence in San Marcos.

6/12/2013 Alzheimer's Association $1,500.00 Mini

To cover the costs of producing 400 informational packets 

sent to callers who use the organization's 24/7 Helpline 

which provides dementia specific service.

8/13/2014

Alzheimer's Association of 

SD/Imperial $1,500.00 Mini

To provide informational packets about Alzheimer's and 

resources available to families in need.  Funding would 

provide packets to approximately 300 San Marcos 

families.

8/21/2012 American Combat Veterans of War $1,000.00 Regular

To help meet the coaching needs of the music program for 

the 2012-2013 school year.

5/15/2012 American Red Cross $3,000.00 Regular

To directly address the welfare of children in San Marcos 

by empowering them to prepare for, prevent, and react 

effectively to emergencies.

11/15/2011 ARC of San Diego North County $1,000.00 Regular To offset the costs for renovating their North County site.

1/11/2012

Boy Scouts of America-SD County 

Imperial Council $1,500.00 Mini

Funds to support the start of afterschool Scoutreach 

program for at risk boys at Knob Hill Elementary School.

5/20/2008 Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos $4,000.00 Regular

To assist with the on-going after school Core Programs 

(Health & Life Skills;  Education & Career Development; 

The Arts; Sports; Fitness 7 Recreation; Character & 

Leadership Development) at the Jennifer Loscher Branch.

San Marcos Community Foundation:                                                                                                                                                      

FY2007 to FY2015 Regular and Mini Grant Recipients                                                                                                                           

Sorted by Grant Recipient                                                                                                                                    

(Current as of 11/14/2014)



8/19/2008 ACCESS, Inc. $1,000.00 Regular

San Marcos VAWA Leadership Development - to empower 

and provide mentorship to at least 250 young women and 

girls to become leaders in working towards preventing 

gender based violence in San Marcos.

8/20/2013 Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos $4,339.00 Regular

To expand the after school Academic Success program at 

San Marcos Elementary School and Alvin Dunn Elementary 

School. 

8/19/2014 Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos $4,153.00 Regular

To help expand The Victory Project (formerly the 

Academic Success Program), an after-school program that 

provides extra/remedial support for youth in grades 2nd – 

5th who have scored below basic or far below basic in 

math and reading on standardized testing.  Serves 120 San 

1/9/2008

California State University San 

Marcos Foundation $1,200.00 Mini

Portion of funds needed to host members of 2RC Teatro, a 

repertory theatre company, on tour from the Canary 

Islands, Spain, who will be performing at CSUSM, without 

cost, a classical Spanish play.

4/9/2008

California State University San 

Marcos Foundation $1,500.00 Mini

CSUSM Center ARTES - Avid for Arts Project - Residency 

program - introduce arts to SM Middle School and MHHS.

8/21/2012

California State University San 

Marcos Foundation $2,270.00 Regular

To purchase vital computer resources to promote and 

support local American Indian educational success.  

8/21/2007

Canine Companions for 

Independence $1,500.00 Regular

Subsidize the cost of providing a CCI Assistance Dog to 

benefit the citizens of San Marcos

8/19/2008

Canine Companions for 

Independence $1,500.00 Regular

For sponsorship of a CCI Graduate Team located in and 

benefiting the citizens of San Marcos.

11/20/2007 Casa de Amparo $1,500.00 Regular

Support to offset the expenses associated with the Food 

Program at their emergency shelters and therapeutic Child 

Development Center.  Food program provides 3 meals, 3 

snacks to each child in the programs every day of the year.

8/20/2013 Casa de Amparo $2,000.00 Regular

To assist with the organization’s Residential Services 

Program (RSP), specifically costs associated with 

transporting residents (ages 6-21) to recreational, cultural 

events, medical and dental appointments, as well as 

admission costs for recreational and cultural events. 
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8/19/2008 ACCESS, Inc. $1,000.00 Regular

San Marcos VAWA Leadership Development - to empower 

and provide mentorship to at least 250 young women and 

girls to become leaders in working towards preventing 

gender based violence in San Marcos.

8/19/2014 Casa de Amparo $3,000.00 Regular

To assist with the Residential Services Program, 

specifically costs associated with medical assessments and 

coordination, transportation to medical appointments, 

education and tutoring, job readiness, nutrition education 

and recreational and therapeutic activities.  Program will 

7/9/2008 Christian Youth Theater $1,000.00 Mini

To enable purchase of sound equipment for North County 

Youth Theater Productions.

7/13/2011

City of San Marcos Community 

Services Department $1,487.15 Mini

Funds to purchase equipment for the "Walking School 

Bus."  Volunteer Park Rangers will be using the equipment 

to help make the bus more visible, assist with traffic 

control and help ensure a safe route to school.

5/21/2013

City of San Marcos Community 

Services Department $2,000.00 Regular

To fund the building of the "Purple Heart Memorial" on 

the Purple Heart Trail. The Purple Heart Memorial is 

tribute to the men and women who have been awarded 

the Purple Heart Medal.

10/8/2008 Civic Youth Orchestra $1,500.00 Mini

To provide venue and program support for the Spring 

Concert at Palomar College Brubeck Theater (theater 

rental, staffing support, printing program and advertising 

costs).

8/14/2012 Discovery Elementary PTO $1,430.00 Mini

To partnership with CSUSM to create a school-wide mural 

project allowing students exposure to the arts, build 

teamwork skills and promote a sense of accomplishment.  

Display murals on construction sites around San Marcos.

8/21/2012 Fan of the Feather, Inc. $2,500.00 Regular

To provide transitional housing and support services 

through their Stabilization Program to help homeless 

veteran women in San Marcos to provide counseling and 

referral, mental health services, education on women's 

health issues, life skills, development, and job readiness 

2/18/2014 Fan of the Feather, Inc. $1,500.00 Mini

For the Stabilization Program for Homeless Veterans to 

purchase three computers for the facility’s internet café 

and the staff office. Computers will be available for client 

use as well as use by the organization’s program manager. 

2/21/2012 Foster Care/SanDiego Youth Services $5,000.00 Regular

Funds to recruit, certify, and support four foster families 

to care for foster children from the community.
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8/19/2008 ACCESS, Inc. $1,000.00 Regular

San Marcos VAWA Leadership Development - to empower 

and provide mentorship to at least 250 young women and 

girls to become leaders in working towards preventing 

gender based violence in San Marcos.

7/11/2007

Foundation for Hearing 

Research/CCHAT Center SD $1,500.00 Mini

Provide early essential education and support to young 

deaf children and their families

8/13/2014 Foundation for Senior Well Being $1,200.00 Mini

To assist with the organization's efforts to compile 

information about organizations provide service to seniors 

in North County and become the clearing house directing 

seniors to resources available. Will serve the senior 

population of San Marcos, estimated to be approximately 

11/15/2011 Fraternity House Inc $2,000.00 Regular

Funds to help purchase and setup of a computer network 

system.

8/21/2012 High Tech High Foundation $2,000.00 Regular

For expansion of their after school program which 

supports families who live and work in San Marcos 

keeping students safe and engaged in extracurricular 

activities.

11/20/2007 Hope Through Housing Foundation $3,000.00 Regular

Funding to purchase equipment and supplies for an after 

school program held on site of affordable housing 

communities located in the Richmar neighborhood in San 

Marcos.  After School & Beyond is a 10 month program 

from Sept. to June.

11/20/2007 Interfaith Community Services $2,500.00 Regular

To be applied towards initial capital costs of a home that 

has been purchased in San Marcos -- it will provide 

shelter, care and employment to six highly functional 

mentally ill adults. Granting funds from SMCF will be 

offered as a challenge grant.

2/13/2008 Interfaith Community Services $1,500.00 Mini

Senior transportation taxi voucher program - administered 

by Project C.A.R.E.

8/16/2011 Interfaith Community Services $5,581.23 Regular

Fund cleaning and transportation supplies needed to 

expand the “Clearly Clean” janitorial and maintenance 

service staffed by residents of the Fairweather Lodge 

program.  

11/20/2012 Interfaith Community Services $10,000.00 Regular

To provide aging-in-place services to low-income seniors 

(Project C.A.R.E.).
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8/19/2008 ACCESS, Inc. $1,000.00 Regular

San Marcos VAWA Leadership Development - to empower 

and provide mentorship to at least 250 young women and 

girls to become leaders in working towards preventing 

gender based violence in San Marcos.

5/22/2014 Interfaith Community Services $1,500.00 Mini

To assist with the Senior Services Program that supports 

low income seniors in North County to live independently 

and remain in their homes as they age. The program 

served 56 San Marcos residents last year.

8/21/2012

John and Charlene Smylie 

Foundation $120.00 Regular

For San Marcos Boulevard 2011 holiday lights shortfall and 

for the 2012 installation.

11/19/2013 Just in Time for Foster Youth $5,000.00 Regular

To purchase laptop computers for ten college bound 

former foster youth enrolled at California State University 

San Marcos. Request will assist with the organization's 

goal to help the students beat national averages and 

graduate college. Serves 10 San Marcos residents

8/14/2012

Kiwanis Club of San Marcos 

Foundation $1,430.00 Mini

To purchase books for Treasurer Chests for kindergarten 

classrooms at five San Marcos schools for use by teachers, 

children and their families

9/10/2014

Kiwanis Club of San Marcos 

Foundation 1500 Mini

To provide partnership support for the San Marcos 

Holiday Parade.

8/21/2007 Lamb's Players Theatre $2,500.00 Regular

Underwrite six educational performances for students in 

San Marcos

8/21/2007 Meals-On-Wheels $2,500.00 Regular

Provide home-delivered meals for seniors living in San 

Marcos.  Provide 2,752 meals for senior

8/10/2011 Meals-On-Wheels $1,500.00 Mini

To offset the costs and continue to provide San Marcos’ 

seniors with meals at a reduced rate.  The seniors receive 

two meals and a beverage per day at cost of only $7.00 – 

it costs the agency $17.50 to purchase, prepare and 

deliver the meals to each client.

7/10/2013

Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, 

Inc $1,500.00 Mini

To help purchase, prepare, and deliver healthy meals to 

homebound San Marcos seniors.
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8/19/2008 ACCESS, Inc. $1,000.00 Regular

San Marcos VAWA Leadership Development - to empower 

and provide mentorship to at least 250 young women and 

girls to become leaders in working towards preventing 

gender based violence in San Marcos.

11/19/2013

Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, 

Inc $7,000.00 Regular

To assist with the costs of rent for one year ($10,200) at 

the organization's North County Service Center in San 

Marcos. Receiving assistance with rent will allow the 

organization to spend more funds on meals for 

homebound seniors in San Marcos.  Serves 124 San 

5/22/2014

Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, 

Inc $500.00 Mini

To help purchase, prepare, and deliver healthy meals to 

homebound San Marcos seniors. Serves 106 San Marcos 

residents.

5/20/2008

North County Comm Services/North 

County Food Bank $1,000.00 Regular

A portion of the costs associated with the warehouse 

improvement project for additional refrigerated and 

freezer storage capacity.

5/21/2013 North County Community Services $4,500.00 Regular

To assist with a portion of the annual fuel costs for 

operating refrigerated trucks in service at North County's 

Food Bank.

8/19/2008 North County Health Services $3,000.00 Regular

To help support a Mobile Exercise Program  in partnership 

with Community Services to provide equipment and a 

mobile exercise program to youth between 8 and 12 in 

City parks who are without access to recreational facilities.

11/15/2011 North County Health Services $5,000.00 Regular

To purchase 400 blood pressure monitors for their home 

monitoring program.

8/20/2013 North County Health Services $3,780.00 Regular

To purchase 1 portable vital sign machines to be used in 

the San Marcos Health Center’s 24 exam rooms.

8/19/2014 North County Health Services $4,315.00 Regular

To purchase a new auditory screening unit for the 

organization’s Project All Ready (PAR) program. Through 

this program the organization provides free hearing and 

vision screenings to children 18 months old to 5 years old 

at preschools, day cares, and Head Starts. Estimated to 

11/20/2007 North County Solutions for Change $2,000.00 Regular

To be used in direct support of the Living Solutions 

project, a project that will provide the sufficient 

supportive service resources needed to help San Marcos 

homeless families end their homelessness.
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8/19/2008 ACCESS, Inc. $1,000.00 Regular

San Marcos VAWA Leadership Development - to empower 

and provide mentorship to at least 250 young women and 

girls to become leaders in working towards preventing 

gender based violence in San Marcos.

2/19/2013 North County Solutions for Change $4,000.00 Regular

To provide 1/3 the cost of maintaining a San Marcos 

family for one year in the Solutions University Program 

(homelessness prevention)

8/21/2007

Operation Homefront of Southern 

California $0.00 Regular

Provide crisis resolution to low income military families in 

San Marcos

5/28/2014 Palomar College Foundation $3,000.00 Regular

To help fund the Textbook Assistance Program, which 

enables all students to have access to the books they need 

by subsidizing access to books through direct rental by 

students or through purchase and placement in the library 

of special reserve copies.  Serves 300 San Marcos 

3/12/2014 Palomar Health Foundation $1,500.00 Mini

To assist with the costs of treating and collecting forensic 

evidence for victims of sexual assault and child abuse.  

Serves approximately 50 San Marcos residents per  year.

8/19/2014 Partnerships with Industry $2,000.00 Regular

To provide vocation training, assessment, placement and 

ongoing support to adults living with disabilities in San 

Marcos to help them thrive in the work environment. 

Serves 10 San Marcos residents.

9/10/2014

Positive Action Community Theatre 

(PACT) $1,500.00 Mini

To fund theatre/life skills workshops for children with 

autism at the Country School in San Marcos. Will serve 5 

San Marcos residents. Will serve 4,000 San Marcos 

residents.

10/8/2014

REINS(Riding Emphasizing Indiv 

Needs&Strengths) $1,000.00 Mini

To assist with the organization’s Equipment Update 

Project which will allow REINS to purchase equipment for 

their riding program

2/19/2008 San Diego County Office of Education $5,800.00 Regular

Provide dental sealants free to all students attending Alvin 

Dunn, Paloma and Twin Oaks Elementary schools.

5/15/2012 San Diego Symphony $2,500.00 Regular

To help underwrite tickets for 500 San Marcos elementary 

school students, so that they may attend young people's 

concerts at Copley Symphony Hall during the 2012-2013 

season.
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8/19/2008 ACCESS, Inc. $1,000.00 Regular

San Marcos VAWA Leadership Development - to empower 

and provide mentorship to at least 250 young women and 

girls to become leaders in working towards preventing 

gender based violence in San Marcos.

10/8/2008 San Marcos Elementary School $800.00 Mini

To fund their "Family Friday Project" where parents are 

invited to school to practice a skill/strategy and read a 

book with their child.

5/15/2012 San Marcos High School Boosters $6,000.00 Regular

To meet the transportation funding needs of the school's 

band and music program.

8/21/2012

San Marcos High School Music 

Boosters $3,000.00 Regular

To help meet the coaching needs of the music program for 

the 2012-2013 school year.

5/21/2013

San Marcos High School Music 

Boosters $5,500.00 Regular

To assist the San Marcos High School Music Program with 

transportation costs associated with attending and 

performing at competitions, festivals, performances at 

public venues.

8/21/2007 San Marcos Historical Society $1,000.00 Regular

Restoration of the Bidwell House in Heritage Park for 

touring by the general public

2/13/2008 San Marcos Historical Society $1,500.00 Mini

Continue restoration of the Bidwell House at Walnut 

Grove Park by replacing a kitchen window and door and 

also replacing French doors with a window.

8/19/2008 San Marcos Historical Society $3,000.00 Regular

To have the exterior of the Bidwell House in Walnut Grove 

Park painted, and for material and labor to put a portion 

of the historical photos in protective sleeves (material and 

labor).

5/22/2014 San Marcos Historical Society $1,000.00 Mini

To help purchase computer and software equipment for 

staff and a projector for presentations to the public.

11/20/2007 San Marcos Lions Club Foundation $5,000.00 Regular

Provide a second trailer for the school nurses to do sight 

and hearing testing
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8/19/2008 ACCESS, Inc. $1,000.00 Regular

San Marcos VAWA Leadership Development - to empower 

and provide mentorship to at least 250 young women and 

girls to become leaders in working towards preventing 

gender based violence in San Marcos.

3/12/2008 San Marcos Unified School District $1,500.00

Funds for a Community Dinner - SMUSD Cultural Exchange 

Program - Sister Cities - San Marcos, CA and Nakagawa, 

Japan.

2/18/2014 San Marcos Unified School District $5,000.00 Regular

To assist with the costs of developing, implementing and 

conducting an orchestral music program in the San 

Marcos Unified School District Title 1 Elementary Schools. 

Serves 60 San Marcos residents.

3/12/2014

San Marcos Unified School District                                                   

(San Marcos Middle School) $1,500.00 Mini

To assist with the travel costs of participating in a Model 

United Nations Conference in New York City. The 

application states over 120 residents are served through 

this program. 

10/9/2013

San Marcos Unified School District         

(Alvin Dunn Elementary School) $1,469.46 Mini

To purchase accessories for the technology classroom at 

Alvin Dunn Elementary School. Accessories will be used to 

help students with State standardized testing which is 

transitioning to an online format. The accessories will also 

be used to improve sound quality for lessons on tablets, as 

8/20/2013

San Marcos Unified School District 

(Mission Hills High School) $3,555.00 Regular

To help purchase the equipment needed to complete the 

curriculum for a full year jewelry and metals course. 

5/14/2008 Signs of Silence $1,500.00 Mini

Annual Deaf Camping Trip - help pay for expenses like van 

rental, gas for the vehicles and camping fees for Yosemite 

trip.

2/18/2014

Solutions for Change (formerly North 

County Solutions for Change) $7,000.00 Regular

To assist with the costs of the Employment Related 

Training Program which is the first of a four phase 

workforce development component in the Solutions 

University Curriculum. Serves 17 San Marcos residents.

8/19/2008 Special Olympics Southern California $1,500.00 Regular

To provide uniforms and facility rentals for sports training 

sites for Special Olympics athletes who live in the 

community of San Marcos.

2/18/2014 Tender Loving Canines Assistance Dogs $2,000.00 Regular

To assist with the costs to acquire, care for, and train dogs 

that will assist children on the autism spectrum, as well as 

veterans with Post Traumatice Stress Disorder and 

Traumatic Stress Disorder and traumatic brain injuries 

and/or other disabilities.  
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8/19/2008 ACCESS, Inc. $1,000.00 Regular

San Marcos VAWA Leadership Development - to empower 

and provide mentorship to at least 250 young women and 

girls to become leaders in working towards preventing 

gender based violence in San Marcos.

11/15/2011 TERI, Inc $3,000.00 Regular

Funds to purchase a used full-size tractor to support their 

agriculture and equestrian operations.

7/10/2013 TERI, Inc $1,500.00 Mini

To support application to an Institutional Research Board 

for research to identify the correlation between brain 

patterns and severity of autism.

8/21/2007 TERI, Inc. $3,000.00 Regular

Support operating costs associated with the TERI 

Agricultural Vocational Program, while providing 

vocational training to produce consumable vegetables

11/20/2007 The Angel's Depot $1,000.00 Regular

Support program providing free "Senior Food-for-a-Week" 

meal boxes, which contain 21 nutritious, nonperishable, 

easily prepared meals to seniors living in poverty in San 

Diego County

8/19/2014 The Angel's Depot $500.00 Regular

To help support the Senior Emergency Meal Box Program 

which provides a specifically formulated, nutritious 

nonperishable box meal to age and income qualified 

seniors.  Funding will provide 60 boxed meals every 

month to seniors living in poverty in San Marcos. 

5/20/2008 The Elizabeth Hospice Foundation $4,000.00 Regular

Child, Teen and Adult Grief & Loss Counseling program - 

supports and mentors children, teens and adults 

experiencing the loss of a loved one through death, 

divorce or separation.

5/15/2012 The Elizabeth Hospice Foundation $8,500.00 Regular

To support direct Hospice & Grief counseling Services for 

residents of San Marcos.

5/21/2013 The Elizabeth Hospice Foundation $4,000.00 Regular

To help support direct hospice and grief counseling 

services for residents of San Marcos.

5/28/2014 The Elizabeth Hospice Foundation $3,000.00 Regular

To help fund Hospice Care & Grief Counseling Services for 

people of all ages regardless of insurance status or ability 

to pay. In FY’13 program served 390 San Marcos residents. 

Does not specify how many San Marcos residents this 

grant would serve.

8/21/2007 Tri-City Hospital Foundation $2,986.00 Regular

Purchase of two patient vital signs machines for the two 

triage areas of Tri-City Medical Center's Emergency 

Department
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8/19/2008 ACCESS, Inc. $1,000.00 Regular

San Marcos VAWA Leadership Development - to empower 

and provide mentorship to at least 250 young women and 

girls to become leaders in working towards preventing 

gender based violence in San Marcos.

5/21/2013 Ubiquitous Music Incorporated $2,000.00 Regular

To expand an existing music program for "at risk" youth at 

Twin Oaks Continuation High School. Funds will help move 

the program from after school to during regular school 

hours, expand the number of days the program is offered 

and help pay for some of the instruments.

2/19/2008 Ubiquitous Music Incorporated $5,000.00 Regular

Continuation of music program being offered at Twin Oaks 

Valley High School.

6/12/2013 Words Alive $1,500.00 Mini

To purchase curriculum for the organization's Adolescent 

Book Group (ABG) program at the North County 

Technology & Science Academy.
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Organization Request Type Award Mtg. Date Rptg.  Date Report Received Project Summary

Summer Quarter 2014

Alzheimer's Association of SD/Imperial

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 8/13/2014 2/13/2015

To provide informational packets about Alzheimer's and 

resources available to families in need.  Funding would provide 

packets to approximately 300 San Marcos families.

Foundation for Senior Well Being

$1,500.00 M $1,200.00 8/13/2014 2/13/2015

To assist with the organization's efforts to compile information 

about organizations provide service to seniors in North County 

and become the clearing house directing seniors to resources 

available. Will serve the senior population of San Marcos, 

estimated to be approximately 8,527 San Marcos residents.

The Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos

$10,000.00 R $4,153.00 8/19/2014 2/19/2015

To help expand The Victory Project (formerly the Academic 

Success Program), an after-school program that provides 

extra/remedial support for youth in grades 2nd – 5th who have 

scored below basic or far below basic in math and reading on 

standardized testing.  Serves 120 San Marcos residents.

North County Health Services

$4,315.00 R $4,315.00 8/19/2014 2/19/2015

To purchase a new auditory screening unit for the 

organization’s Project All Ready (PAR) program. Through this 

program the organization provides free hearing and vision 

screenings to children 18 months old to 5 years old at 

preschools, day cares, and Head Starts. Estimated to serve 400 

San Marcos residents.

Partnerships with Industry

$10,000.00 R $2,000.00 8/19/2014 2/19/2015

To provide vocation training, assessment, placement and 

ongoing support to adults living with disabilities in San Marcos 

to help them thrive in the work environment. Serves 10 San 

Marcos residents.

The Angel's Depot

$5,000.00 R $500.00 8/19/2014 2/19/2015

To help support the Senior Emergency Meal Box Program 

which provides a specifically formulated, nutritious 

nonperishable box meal to age and income qualified seniors.  

Funding will provide 60 boxed meals every month to seniors 

living in poverty in San Marcos. 

Casa de Amparo

$5,000.00 R $3,000.00 8/19/2014 2/19/2015

To assist with the Residential Services Program, specifically 

costs associated with medical assessments and coordination, 

transportation to medical appointments, education and 

tutoring, job readiness, nutrition education and recreational 

and therapeutic activities.  Program will serve 60 San Marcos 

residents, age prenatal to 21 years old.

Total Grants Awarded Summer Quarter $16,668.00

Fall Quarter 2014

Kiwanis Club of San Marcos Foundation $1,500.00 M $1,500.00 9/10/2014 3/10/2015
To provide partnership support for the San Marcos Holiday 

Parade.

Positive Action Community Theatre (PACT)
$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 9/10/2014 3/10/2015

To fund theatre/life skills workshops for children with autism 

at the Country School in San Marcos.

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Grants Awarded FY 2014-2015 (As of 11/14/2014)
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REINS(Riding Emphasizing Indiv Needs&Strengths)

$1,000.00 M $1,000.00 10/8/2014 4/8/2015

To assist with the organization’s Equipment Update Project 

which will allow REINS to purchase equipment for their riding 

program

Total Grants Awarded Fall Quarter $4,000.00

TOTAL GRANTS AWARDED FY 2014-2015 $20,668.00

Funds Available for Distribution Fiscal Year 2014-2015

Assets available on 6/30/2014 of $1,300,541.17 $1,300,541

San Marcos Now and Forever Campaign for Current Grantmaking for FY2014-2015 $1,645

Maximum Grant Making at 4% of Assets Available Combined with Now and Forever Funds $53,667

Maximum Grant Making at 5% of Assets Available Combined with Now and Forever Funds $66,672

Funds Available Per Quarter for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 4% $13,417

5% $16,668

Total Funds Remaining for FY 2014 -2015 Distribution

4% $32,998.65

5% $46,004.06
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SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Fall Quarter 2014- Funding Recommendation Worksheet 

Asset Balance on 6/30/2014: $1,300,541.17 

San Marcos- Now and Forever Funds for Current Grantmaking FY 2014-2015: $1,645   

Available for Distribution for FY14-15: $53,667 - $66,672 

Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets Available=$53,667 

Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets Available=$66,672 

Total FY14-15 Distributions Year to Date= $20,668 

Target distribution for each quarter to evenly distribute funds across all quarters:  

Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets Available=$13,417 

Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets Available=$16,668 

 

Funds Remaining for the Fall Quarter at 4% Level=$9,417 

Funds Remaining for the Fall Quarter at 5% Level= $12,668 

 

Applicant Grant Type Summary of Request Requested GFC Recommended 
Funding  

Tri-City Hospital 
Foundation  

Regular To assist with costs of the 
Lung Cancer Screening 
Program, assessing and 
referring 25 high risk 
individuals who reside in San 
Marcos to screening with 
low-dose computed 
tomography (LDCT). Serves 25 
San Marcos residents. 

$6,250 $4,500 

Bayshore Preparatory 
Charter School 

Regular To purchase science materials 
to fulfill student requirements 
for hands-on science learning. 

$9,590.22 $4,500 
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Serves 54 San Marcos 
residents. 
 

Meals-On-Wheels 
Greater San Diego, Inc. 

Regular To help subsidize the cost of 
rent at its North County 
Service Center located at 930 
Boardwalk Street, Unit C, San 
Marcos, CA 92078. Serves 152 
San Marcos residents. 

$8,000 $2,000 

San Marcos High School 
Music Boosters 

Regular  To assist with the costs of 
providing transportation to 
music students. Serves over 
690 San Marcos residents. 
 

$10,000 $1,000 

American Red Cross Regular To assist with the costs of 
Prepare San Diego: Youth 
Outreach, a youth 
preparedness education 
program.   Serves 4,050 San 
Marcos residents. 

$7,500 $0 

   Total Grants Requested: 
$41,340.22 

$12,000 
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(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one)  REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: SMHS Music Boosters 

Date Submitted: 9/30/2014 

Total # of people served: 230 

Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served:  690+ 

Amount  
Requested: $10,000 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
San Marcos High School Music Boosters 
633 S. Rancho Santa Fe Rd., Ste. 658 
San Marcos, CA 92078 
www.knightregiment.org 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
Linda Burke 
SMHS Music Boosters 
Co-President 
P: 760-331-7781 
E: klburke6@msn.com 
 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 
 
The San Marcos High School Music Boosters respectfully appreciate your consideration of the music program 
and a $10,000 grant request to support the transportation needs of the music students. This grant will assist the 
Music Boosters as they continue in their efforts to support the students with the best possible music education 
and experience. 
 

Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 
 
San Marcos High School, the flagship high school in the San Marcos Unified School District currently serves a 
population of  2,518 students from west San Marcos and communities south of the 78 freeway. With Cal State 
San Marcos and Palomar College as our neighbors, San Marcos works in liaison with these educational 
institutions to provide students with a strong foundation in secondary education, including a coordinated, 
sequential 9-12 Humanities Program. Our award-winning music program  has 230 students currently enrolled in 
the 2014/15 school year.  
 
Please attach the following items.  
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including 

any management letters associated with Audit. 
d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 

Application 
e. Optional: letters of support 

Expected date project will begin/end: 

Date by which funds will be expended: 6/14/15 
 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 
 
_________________________     ____________ 
Linda Burke, Co-President             Date 
 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): wkaserman@san-marcos.net 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Grant Cover Page 

[Type a quote from the document or the 
summary of an interesting point. You can 
position the text box anywhere in the document. 
Use the Text Box Tools tab to change the 
formatting of the pull quote text box.] 

SMCF Board 11/18/14_Item 2c 
Page 116 of 138

mailto:wkaserman@san-marcos.net


  

 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Budget Worksheet 

 

 
 

Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
 
 
 Rancho Buena Vista Tournament: 5 buses + 3 trucks     $     640 

 Poway Tournament: 5 buses + 3 trucks       $   1,240 

 Vista Murietta Tournament: 5 buses + 3 trucks       $   3,660 

 Mira Mesa Tournament: 5 buses + 3 trucks     $   1,600 

 Westview Tournament: 5 buses + 3 trucks      $   1,600 

 Championships at Chino Hills: 5 buses + 3 trucks     $   7,360 

 Winter Guard tournament transportation x 4 tournaments (locations TBA) $   2,000 

 
 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $ 18,100 

 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $10,000 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 
 
Is this a challenge grant?  No     Could it be?  No 
 

 

 

Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$ 2,650      Transportation donations from SMHS music program families            ** C 

$ 3,746      Rehearse-a-thon fundraising event               ** C 

$    690      U-T fundraising event                ** P 

$    500      Winter Guard transportation donations              ** P 
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San Marcos High School Band Boosters Operating Budget  
  Fiscal Year starting July 1, 

2014  
   Status:  Approved 9/03/2014  
  

     Income  
  

 Year Total  

    
 

 Donations  
  

  
 Parent - KC   $                  40,000  

  
 Parent - Transportation to SMHSMB   $                    1,000  

  
 Parent - Transportation to SMUSD   $                    2,600  

  
 Corporate / Matching   $                    4,800  

  
 Total Donations   $                  48,400  

    
 

 Events   Physicals   $                    1,600  

  
 SMA Dinners   $                    4,000  

  
 Boomers   $                        500  

  
 Night of Jazz   $                    2,000  

  
 Rehearse-A-Thon   $                  10,000  

  
 Winter Concert   $                    1,500  

  
 Spring Concert   $                    5,000  

  
 Carlsbad Marathon   $                    5,000  

  
 WG Tournament #1   $                    1,000  

  
 WG Tournament #2   $                  10,000  

  
 Total Events   $                  40,600  

    
 

 Merchandise  
  

  
 Show Shirt   $                    1,400  

  
 Scrip   $                    5,000  

  
 Spirit Wear Sales   $                    3,000  

  
 Total Merchandise   $                    9,400  

    
 

 Other Income  
  

  
 eScrip / Amazon   $                        900  

  
 Other   $                        900  

  
 Uniform Shirt Sponsorship  

 
  

 Total Other   $                    1,800  

    
  

 Total Income   $                100,200  

    
    

    Expense 
      Coaching  

  
  

Coach 1  $                  10,800  

  
Coach 2  $                  10,000  

  
Coach 3  $                    9,600  

  
Coach 4  $                    9,000  

  
Coach 5  $                    7,200  

  
Coach 6  $                    4,800  

  
Coach 7  $                    4,800  

  
Coach 8  $                    2,400  

  
Coach 9  $                    2,400  

  
Coach 10  $                    4,000  

  
Coach 11  $                    4,000  

  
Coach 12  $                    2,880  

  
Coach 13  $                    1,680  

  
Coach 14  $                    1,680  

  
Total Coaching  $                  75,240  
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 Transportation  

  
  

RBV (10/11 - 16 miles roundtrip)  $                        640  

  
Poway (10/18 - 31 miles roundtrip)  $                    1,240  

  
Vista Murietta (10/25 - 84 miles roundtrip)  $                    3,360  

  
Mira Mesa (11/01 - 40 miles roundtrip)  $                    1,600  

  
Westview (11/10 - 40 miles roundtrip)  $                    1,600  

  
Championships (11/22 - 150 miles roundtrip)  $                    6,000  

  
Winter Transportation  $                    2,000  

  
Total Transportation  $                  16,440  

    
 

 Color Guard  
  

  
Fall Choreography  $                    3,200  

  
Fall Costumes  $                    1,000  

  
Winter Choreography  $                           -    

  
Entry Fees  $                    1,100  

  
Flag Poles  $                        800  

  
Flag Material  $                        500  

  
Show Bid Expense  $                        200  

  
Swing Flag Sticks  $                        100  

  
 Total CG   $                    6,900  

    
 

 Marching Band  
  

  
Entry Fees  $                    1,250  

  
Props and Costumes  $                    1,500  

  
Uniform Cleaning  $                           -    

  
Uniform Shirt  $                    1,500  

  
Music (Percussion)  $                        750  

  
Uniform Carts  $                    2,000  

  
Show Development - 2015_2016  $                    1,600  

  
Total Marching Band  $                    8,600  

    
 

 Winter Ensembles  
  

  
Entry Fees ( Jazz)  $                        550  

  
Entry Fees ( Wind Ensembles)  $                    1,000  

  
Music  $                    3,500  

  
Total Winter Ensembles  $                    5,050  

    
 

 Administrative  
  

  
CHARMS  $                           -    

  
Insurance  $                    1,200  

  
Postage / Supplies  $                    1,000  

  
PO Box  $                        270  

  
Quickbooks  $                        360  

  
Tax Preparation / 501 filings  $                        200  

  
Web Hosting / Registration  $                        100  

  
Total Administrative  $                    3,130  

    
 

 Miscellaneous  
  

  
Awards  $                    1,000  

  
Emergency Repairs  $                        500  

  
Total Miscellaneous  $                    1,500  

    
    
  

Total Expenses  $                116,860  

    
  

Income - Expense  $                (16,660) 
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Federal Employer ID # 33-0874556     

State of California Corporate  # 2045679 
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 2014-15 Executive Board 

 

 

Co-Presidents 

Doug Kosty  – employed by Aeroflex Corporation, a Cobham Company 

Linda Burke – freelance writer, Girl Scouts of San Diego (volunteer) 

 

Co-Vice Presidents 

Lisa King – employed by Care Fusion, Santa Clara Vanguard (volunteer) 

Wendy Robinson  – employed by San Diego Fire Rescue Association, W. Robinson      

Consulting, Mended Little Hearts (volunteer) 

 

Co-Treasurers 

Teresa Greger  –  employed by Metropolitan Heating & Air of San Marcos, Pam Lindamood      

for SMUSD Board (treasurer), Prop K Citizens Oversight Committee (member) 

Debby Horton – Owner of Dream Dinners of San Marcos,  Fan of the Feather (volunteer       

board  member), Association of Professional Genealogists (member), National Association         

of Realtors (member) 

 

Secretary 

Susan Thompson  – employed as Personal Chef,  no additional affiliations 
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  NARRATIVE 

 

 

Goal - To offer music students the opportunity to compete and perform in a wide variety of public 
forums further enhancing their music education. 
 
Objective - To enrich the music education and experience of the music students by offering them the 
opportunity to perform and experience a wide array of musical opportunities and to grow as 
musicians, performers, and individuals.  
 
 
The history of the San Marcos High School Music Program has become especially storied over the 
last ten years.  Since 2005, the music program has continued to experience a growth rate nearly 
unheard of in the high school music program arena.  Part of this growth can be attributed to the 
outstanding music programs offered at the local middle schools, San Elijo Middle School and San 
Marcos Middle School, which are considered “feeder” schools for the high school music program.  In 
2005, the San Marcos High School marching band, Knight Regiment, was competing in the smallest 
division, 1A, in the marching band arena with just 32 students.  Fast forward to 2010 and the Knight 
Regiment was competing in the coveted 6A division, reserved for high schools with over 150 
marching band students.   
 
While the rapid growth may seem daunting and even intimidating to some, the music directors and 
students faced the challenge with the utmost determination and spirit.  The first year competing in the 
6A division, the students persevered with an overwhelming sense of dedication, ultimately earning 
them much success in the marching band field show competitions.  This success included placing 
first in several of the field show competitions as well as earning the highest award, Tournament 
Grand Champions.  This success has continued over the last few years with the Knight Regiment 
earning the reputation of having some of the most creative and innovative field shows in the 6A 
competitive arena.  Audiences often anxiously anticipate the Knight Regiment field show 
performances as they have consistently proven to be exciting as well as highly competitive in the 6A 
division. 
 
Each year since 2005, the number of students participating in the program has continued to expand 
exponentially.  In August, the Knight Regiment welcomed 220 marching band students, representing 
an all-time record number of students participating in the San Marcos High School program. The 
program is now the largest high school music program in San Diego County. 
 
For marching band students, the combination of playing an instrument, with the added component of 
a physically demanding routine on the field, requires intense focus, discipline, and dedication. It 
reinforces the concept that success is the result of hard work, illustrates the benefits of team work, 
and fosters camaraderie among the students. Additionally, music programs further provide positive 
benefits to at-risk and economically disadvantaged youth. For the 2012-2013 school year, San 
Marcos High School had a student population in which 44% were deemed socioeconomically 
disadvantaged. The music program is able to provide an opportunity to improve these students’ 
futures by participating in the band and music program.  
 
Regardless of the financial challenges, no student will ever be denied the opportunity to participate 
due to a financial inability to donate.  Research has shown that music education has a profound effect 
on individuals who are involved in music, both in the short term and long term.  Students have the 
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opportunity to be involved in leadership roles, act as mentors to their peers, and the effect on 
academic success and achievement cannot be overstated.  Music education allows students to 
experience firsthand the value of commitment, tenacity, teamwork, and collaboration, skills that will 
ultimately be beneficial to them long after they have graduated from high school. 
 
In the upcoming marching band season and the ensuing school years, the transportation needs will 
continue to be one of the most significant expenses of the program.  With 230 students in the 
program, at least five buses will be required to transport the students to each of the marching band 
competitions during the fall semester. If the program adds even five additional students, an additional 
bus will be required to accommodate the students and their instruments. Given that bus rates are set 
by the San Marcos Unified School District and are based on miles traveled, an additional bus could 
mean a significant added expense in the budget. While the music program would never turn away a 
student with a desire to participate, it adds to the uncertainty of the actual transportation expenses the 
music program faces every year. 
 
The cost of transportation is paid for through donations from band families and on-going fundraising 
events held throughout the year.  The suggested transportation donation is $50 per student, an amount 
which is largely determined by the San Marcos Unified School District. Parent support for 
transportation expenses averages 45% or less annually and this level of participation has remained 
unchanged for the past two years. Unfortunately, even if the donation rate was 100%, it would not 
cover the actual cost of the $18,100 transportation expenses budgeted for this school year. With the 
addition of a fifth competition and a championship performance further away than the band has ever 
traveled, the transportation expenses continue to be one of the highest expenses for the program.  
 
An additional $500 donation per music student is suggested to assist in the financial support of other 
aspects of the music program. This donation rate typically reflects an average of 50% of music 
families contributing the suggested donation. For the 2014-2015 school year, the annual projected 
budget of $120,000 for the music program has required the Music Boosters to be resourceful and 
vigilant in their fundraising efforts.  The Music Boosters consistently explore all the possible options 
for financial assistance in order to continue to support this award-winning music program.  
 
The San Marcos High School Music Boosters respectfully appreciate your consideration of the music 
program and a $10,000 grant request to support the transportation needs of the music students. This 
grant will assist the Music Boosters as they continue in their efforts to support the students with the 
best possible music education and experience. Additionally, the music performances in public forums 
provide a highly visible example of the community of San Marcos as well as the San Marcos Unified 
School District, both at the local level and on the broader stage with performances throughout San 
Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties. 
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San Marcos Community Foundation 
Prepare San Diego: Youth Outreach  
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PREPARE SAN DIEGO: YOUTH OUTREACH OVERVIEW  
The San Diego/Imperial Counties Chapter of the American Red Cross invites the San Marcos Community 
Foundation to improve the lives of students in San Marcos and build community resiliency by 
transcending economic barriers to bring essential preparedness resources to one of San Diego County’s 
most unprepared neighborhoods. The Red Cross requests a $7,500 investment to empower underserved 
children and their families to take action to become prepared, enhancing their lives and increasing their 
ability to react appropriately to unexpected circumstances. 
 
As many residents know, the wildfires that often plague San Diego lead to a time of chaos and confusion 
for hundreds of thousands of affected people. Though the San Diego region is one of the highest risk 
areas in the country for major disasters, an overwhelming number of residents are woefully unprepared 
for disasters and are not equipped to be ready when the time comes. Because of the San Diego 
community’s need to bounce back quickly after disaster strikes, in September 2013 the American Red 
Cross launched Prepare San Diego – a four-year, community-wide resiliency initiative to help prepare 
the San Diego region for human emergencies and disasters.  
 
Through Prepare San Diego: Youth Outreach, the Red Cross will directly address the welfare of children 
in San Diego County’s most vulnerable communities by empowering them to become prepared. Building 
upon the earlier preparedness program supported by the San Marcos Community Foundation, the Red 
Cross will educate and equip each student and their family to actually take action to become prepared – 
such as making an emergency plan, building a disaster kit, or learning how to stay informed.  
 
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION  
In partnership with the Red Cross, Competitive Edge Research & Communications Inc. discovered that 
preparedness levels in San Marcos have decreased over the past three years, and now fall well below 
the county’s average. As the recent wildfires have sparked renewed understanding around the 
importance of preparedness, this is an important time to help our community take action to become 
more resilient. Prepare San Diego will help one million people to take a step toward preparedness, 
moving beyond awareness and education to true action. In just the first year, more than 270,000 steps 
to preparedness have been made by San Diego County residents.  
 
As demonstrated during the May 2014 wildfires in San Diego County, preparedness planning and 
communication have simplified disaster evacuations and increased the success of emergency response 
activities. Individual and family preparedness is ever more critical as extreme weather patterns 
become increasingly common, making preparedness education an ongoing opportunity. More than a 
quarter of our population is comprised of children, and assisting students in understanding how to react 
in urgent situations is one of the best ways to ensure a family takes action to become prepared, 
together.  
 
Peer-to-peer training has been proven as the most effective manner of sharing critical preparedness 
information and motivating people to take action. Prepare San Diego: Youth Outreach uses child-focused 
presentation styles such as puppet shows to deliver strategic student preparedness training to grades K 
through 5 in targeted communities to enable youth, and their families, to become equipped to react 
appropriately during a disaster. Puppet shows deliver critical preparedness information in a peer-to-
peer manner that is entertaining, educational and age-appropriate, and allows youth to retain 
preparedness information more effectively than through typical adult instruction. Incorporating 
preparedness action steps into Community Disaster Education (CDE) presentations gives students tools 
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to take home and share with family members, prompting the preparedness conversation. With this 
education, preparedness brochures, and materials, students can easily share the preparedness message 
within their families and help their family become more self-sufficient and prepared.  
 
PROGRAM IMPACT  
Over the course of this program, the Red Cross has seen the impact CDE programming and resources 
have made in other target regions: when residents are educated about how to be prepared, they learn 
to prevent disasters and how to react to the challenges that come with urgent situations. This 
resiliency increases family functioning and allows for greater lifelong success as students and family 
members learn skills to cope with any unexpected circumstance life may bring. As part of a 
comprehensive preparedness program which includes CDE presentations in age-appropriate formats 
such as puppet shows, Prepare San Diego: Youth Outreach will have a great impact. 
 
Typically, each student represents the average county household size of 2.7 people. With the San 
Marcos Community Foundation’s investment, the Red Cross will reach at least 1,500 students who in 
turn represent more than 4,000 residents who will become equipped with the critical skills to 
appropriately prepare for and react to disasters.  
 
GOAL, OUTCOMES AND ACTIVITIES 
Project Goal: Increase preparedness levels of families living in San Marcos while also helping youth put 
emergencies into perspective. Students in San Marcos will help their families and communities to 
understand the need for preparedness. The enhanced capacity of each family and neighborhood to be 
self-sufficient during disasters will increase community welfare and alleviate the burden on strained 
community resources that provide for basic needs.  
 
Project Outcomes: The Red Cross will provide training throughout the 2014-2015 school year that 
enables 1,500 students to prepare for and react to emergency situations and natural disasters. Prepare 
San Diego: Youth Outreach will increase the number students who: 
- Understand the importance of preparedness, with 90% indicating an increase in preparedness 

knowledge, as measured by pre- and post-test quizzes. 
- Receive guidance as to personal disaster preparedness and prevention, including having the 

knowledge to personalize a preparedness pack for family needs. 
- Are enabled to become advocates for preparedness in families and communities. 
 
Project Activities: During age-appropriate CDE presentations like puppet shows, students will receive: 
- Prepare San Diego preparedness planning booklet 
- Guidance and practice on how to make a disaster kit, an emergency plan, and know how to stay 

informed during and be trained for disasters 
- American Red Cross services overview 
 
The San Marcos Community Foundation’s primary mission is to enrich the quality of life for the 
community of San Marcos by connecting philanthropic resources with needs. San Marcos currently has a 
demonstrated need for increased preparedness training. The San Marcos Community Foundation’s 
investment and partnership will make it possible for the Red Cross to dramatically impact disaster 
preparedness and community welfare outcomes for vulnerable students and their families. Prepare San 
Diego: Youth Outreach will address preparedness in way that resonates with children and enables them 
to become prepared, and serve as advocates for preparedness in their own families and communities.  
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Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
Staff Time - Preparedness Manager _______________________________  $_6,420_____ 

Travel Expenses ______________________________________________  $____80____ 

Preparedness Supplies & Materials _______________________________  $_1,000_____ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $_7,500_____ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $_7,500_____ 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No    Could it be?  No 
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.   
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
Note: Sources listed are for overall Prepare san Diego support, not San Marcos-specific. 
 
$250,000 San Diego Gas & Electric **C 

$100,000 Gilbert J. Martin Foundation **C 

$300,000 Akaloa Resource Foundation **Received 

 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 
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American Red Cross 

San Diego Region

FY14 Budget by Program

San Diego

Region

Operating revenues and gains

Contributions:

  Corporate, foundation, and individual giving 4,409,029                      

  United way and other federated 139,866                         

  Legacies and bequests 698,454                         

  Services and materials -                                  

Product and services 1,106,924                      

Contracts, including federal government 6,789,928                      

Investment income 64,704                           

Other revenues 298,279                         

Support from other units 1,392,827                      

Total operating revenues and gains 14,900,011                    

Operating expenses:

Program services:

  Services to the armed forces 1,689,336                      

  Biomedical services -                                  

  Community services 6,426,035                      

  Domestic disaster services 2,027,391                      

  Health and safety services 1,262,161                        Health and safety services 1,262,161                      

  International relief and development services 48,716                           

  National Disaster Relief and Humanitarian Services -                                  

Total program services 11,453,638                    

Supporting services:

  Fundraising 2,321,422                      

  Management and general 1,124,951                      

Total supporting services 3,446,373                      

Total operating services 14,900,011                    
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Board of Directors  
FY 2014 – 2015 

 

 
Chairman 
Stan Hartman 
First Vice President, Alliant Insurance 
Services, Inc. 
 
Vice-Chairman 
David Geier 
Vice President, Electric Transmission & 
System Engineering, San Diego Gas & 
Electric (SDG&E) 
 
Jeffrey Block 
Vice President and General Manager, KGTV 
 
Bobby Brock 
Executive Director, Imperial Valley 
Community Foundation 
 
Mary Ruth Carleton 
Vice President, University Relations & 
Development 
CEO, The Campanile Foundation, San Diego 
State University 
  
Joe Craver 
Retired CEO, American Red Cross  
 
Rodger Dougherty 
Director of Public Relations, Kaiser 
Permanente 
 
Wade Ebersole 
Assistant Director, Veteran’s Administration  
 
Andy Fichthorn 
Retired Managing Director, Sea World San 
Diego 
 
 

 
 
Laura J. Hart 
Vice President, Business Operations, 
Qualcomm Incorporated 
 
Rosemary Johnson 
Formerly Interfaith Community Services 
 
Darren Levack 
Chief Operating Officer, GKN Aerospace 

 
Ronda Sedillo 
Chief Financial Officer, San Diego Padres 

 
RDML Patrick Lorge, USN 
DoD Liaison, Commander, Navy Region 
Southwest 
Represented by: 
Keith Goosby, Work and Family Life 
Coordinator Navy Region Southwest  
 
Steve Stuckey 
Market President, US Bank 

 
Joanna Y. Tsai 
Attorney at Law, JYT Law 
 
Bill Trumpfheller 
President, Nuffer, Smith, Tucker 
 
Brigadier General James Bierman, Jr. 
Commanding General, MCRD San Diego 
Represented by: 
Col. Rick Huenefeld, USMC (Ret) 
Community Plans & Liaison Officer, MCRD 
San Diego 
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SMCF Resolution No 2014-127 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF GRANT 

MONIES TO CERTAIN NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION APPLICANTS 
  

-- FALL QUARTER 2014 -- 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors is authorized, pursuant to its 
adopted articles and bylaws, to entertain proposals for non-profit activities from qualified public and charitable 
groups; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a total of five (5) regular grant proposals were received by the Foundation prior to the  
October 1, 2014, submittal deadline established for the 2014 fall quarter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors did, at its quarterly meeting of November 18, 2014, consider such 
proposals and oral arguments pertaining to such proposals in a public hearing duly advertised and held in the 
manner required by law. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors 
does hereby authorize funding of the following regular grant proposals in the amounts specified: 
 
 REQUESTING ORGANIZATION           GRANT AWARD 
 Tri-City Hospital Foundation        $4,500 
 Bayshore Preparatory Academy      $4,500 
 Meals-On-Wheels Greater San Diego, Inc     $2,000 
 San Marcos High School Music Boosters     $1,000 
 American Red Cross        $0_______    
           Total: $12,000 
  
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that actual award of the above grants shall be contingent upon satisfactory 
compliance with all preconditions to funding specified. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board's decision is based upon its determination that the above-
referenced requests meet applicable legal requirements for funding as a non-profit activity and conform to 
Foundation policies pertaining to grant awards. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a regular 
meeting thereof, this 18th day of November, 2014, by the following roll call vote: 

 
      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:   
     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS: NONE  
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  

       APPROVED: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
____________________________ 
Wendy Kaserman, Secretary 
 
 
     
______________________   
Dated: 
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MINUTES 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION  

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 

AUGUST 19, 2014 MEETING 
 
CALLED TO ORDER:  BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF called the meeting to order at 
6:02 PM. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF led the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL:   
 
PRESENT:  BURTON, HALL, LUKOFF, MICAL, NAJERA, WASCO, WILLIAMS 
 
ABSENT:  NONE 
 
Also Present:  Board Secretary Wendy Kaserman 
   Recording Secretary, Julia Ramos 
  
 
1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT  

 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF reported on her work with the San Diego Grant 
Makers and their project to assist military families and service members transitioning 
back to civilian life.  
 
 

2. INVESTMENT OF SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION FUNDS 
 
(a) BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF thanked the subcommittee for their efforts in 

researching the original investment records of the San Marcos Community 
Foundation.   
 

(b) Jeremy Pearl, Chief Financial Officer, and Sharyn Goodson, Vice President of 
Philanthropy, of the Jewish Community Foundation, gave an update of the 
Jewish Community Foundation and provided a history of the relationship 
between the Jewish Community Foundation and the San Marcos Community 
Foundation.  They also gave the BOARD an overview of their investment 
program and provided an introduction to Slocum, the JCF’s Investment 
Consultant.  There was discussion regarding the Jewish Community 
Foundation’s Long Term Pool which is designed for donors or nonprofits with 
long-term investment objectives and a modest, fixed, annual spending objective 
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San Marcos Community Foundation (SMCF) 
August 19, 2014 
Page 2 
 

 

(typically around 5%).  After a question and answer session regarding the Long 
Term vs. the Endowment Pool, a motion was made. 

 
BOARD MEMBER HALL MOTIONED TO STAY IN THE LONG TERM POOL.  
BOARD MEMBER BURTON SECONDED.   THE MOTION PASSED BY VOICE 
VOTE.  
 
There was additional discussion about the possibility of investing a small portion of 
the funds in the Endowment Pool while leaving the majority of the funds in the Long 
Term Pool. There was limited support for this proposal.  
 

                  AYES: BURTON, HALL, MICAL, NAJERA, WASCO, WILLIAMS 
                 NOES: LUKOFF 

ABSTENTION: NONE 
        ABSENT:   NONE 

 
3. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

 
A) Regular/Mini Grant Funding History Fiscal Year 2013/2014 and FY 2014-

2015 
 
B) SMCF Resolution No. 2014-126 – Regular Grants 

 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF introduced the regular grant proposals.   
 
BOARD MEMBER MICAL MOTIONED TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2014-
126 – REGULAR GRANTS, BOARD MEMBER WASCO SECONDED. THE 
MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 
 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

VICE-PRESIDENT WILLIAMS MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE CONSENT 
CALENDAR, BOARD MEMBER BURTON SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY 
UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 
 

4. WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 
 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES SMCF Board Meeting May 28, 2014 - Approved 
 

6. REPORT: FUND STATEMENT and ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION – 
Noted and filed 

 
7. REPORT: FY13/14 SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS – Noted and filed 

 
8. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 
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ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

9. MISCELLANEOUS 
 
A) Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee 

 
PRESIDENT LUKOFF informed the Board that she has a conflict for the 
September 10 Grant Funding Committee meeting and that BOARD MEMBER 
NAJERA had agreed to chair the meeting for her. The additional committee 
members for the September 10 meeting will be BURTON and HALL.  BURTON 
will serve as an alternate for the October and November meetings.  

 
10. ADJOURNMENT  

BOARD MEMBER MICAL MOTIONED TO ADJOURN THE MEETING, SECONDED 
BY BOARD MEMBER WASCO.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE 
VOTE. 

 
Meeting adjourned at 7:40 p.m. 
 

 
_____________________________  ______________________________ 
Wendy Kaserman, Board Secretary  Colleen Lukoff, President 
  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
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Part III Statement of Program Service Accomplishments

1

2

Yes No

3

Yes No

4

4a

4b

4c

4d

4e

Form 990 (2013) Page 2

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part III 

Briefly describe the organization's mission:

Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the

prior Form 990 or 990-EZ?

If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.

Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program

services?

If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.

Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by

expenses. Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others,

the total expenses, and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.

(Code: )  (Expenses $ including grants of $ )  (Revenue $ )

(Code: )  (Expenses $ including grants of $ )  (Revenue $ )

(Code: )  (Expenses $ including grants of $ )  (Revenue $ )

Other program services. (Describe in Schedule O.)

(Expenses $ including grants of $ )  (Revenue $ )

Total program service expenses

Form 990 (2013)EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068

To assist San Marcos charities and public service organizations to enhance their service to
meet the social needs of the community of San Marcos

X

X

62,597 62,597 
Support organizations specializing in programs for Children and Youth; Seniors; Arts and
Culture; Education; Health and Well Being and Military Families.

62,597 
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Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules

1

1
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11b
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11f
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19
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20a 20a

b 20b

Form 990 (2013) Page 3

Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? If "Yes,"

complete Schedule A

Is the organization required to complete Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors (see instructions)?

Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to

candidates for public office? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part I

Section 501(c)(3) organizations.  Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h)

election in effect during the tax year? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II

Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues, 

assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Revenue Procedure 98-19? If "Yes," complete Schedule C,

Part III

Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors

have the right to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If

"Yes," complete Schedule D, Part I

Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space,

the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part II

Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? If "Yes,"

complete Schedule D, Part III

Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability; serve as a

custodian for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or

debt negotiation services? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IV

Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in temporarily restricted 

endowments, permanent endowments, or quasi-endowments? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part V

If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is "Yes," then complete Schedule D, Parts VI,

VII, VIII, IX, or X as applicable.

Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? If "Yes," 

complete Schedule D, Part VI

Did the organization report an amount for investments - other securities in Part X, line 12 that is 5% or more

of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VII

Did the organization report an amount for investments - program related in Part X, line 13 that is 5% or more

of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII

Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15 that is 5% or more of its total assets

reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX

Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X

Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses

the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? If  "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X

Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If  "Yes," complete

Schedule D, Parts XI and XII

Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If "Yes," and if

the organization answered "No" to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional

Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If "Yes," complete Schedule E

Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?

Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, 

fundraising, business, investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate 

foreign investments valued at $100,000 or more? If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV

Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or

for any foreign organization? If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV

Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other

assistance to or for foreign individuals? If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV

Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on 

Part IX, column (A), lines 6 and 11e? If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part I (see instructions)

Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on

Part VIII, lines 1c and 8a? If  "Yes" complete Schedule G, Part II

Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a?

If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part III

Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? If "Yes," complete Schedule H

If "Yes" to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return?

Form 990 (2013)

Yes No

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . 
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Form 990 (2013) Page 4

Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or

government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? If "Yes," complete Scheudle I, Parts I and II

Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to individuals in the United States

on Part IX, column (A), line 2? If  "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and III

Did the organization answer "Yes" to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5 about compensation of the

organization's current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated

employees? If "Yes," complete Schedule J

Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than

$100,000 as of the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? If  "Yes," answer lines 24b

through 24d and complete Schedule K. If "No," go to line 25a

Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?

Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year

to defease any tax-exempt bonds?

Did the organization act as an "on behalf of" issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?

Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations.  Did the organization engage in an excess benefit transaction

with a disqualified person during the year? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I

Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior

year, and that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ?

If  "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I

Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5, 6, or 22 for receivables from or payables to any

current or former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, highest compensated employees, or

disqualified persons? If so, complete Schedule L, Part II

Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to an officer, director, trustee, key employee,

substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee member, or to a 35% controlled 

entity or family member of any of these persons? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part III

Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see Schedule L, 

Part IV instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):

A current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV

A family member of a current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee? If  "Yes," complete

Schedule L, Part IV

An entity of which a current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee (or a family member thereof)

was an officer, director, trustee, or direct or indirect owner? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV

Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? If "Yes," complete Schedule M

Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified

conservation contributions? If  "Yes," complete Schedule M

Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? If  "Yes," complete Schedule N,

Part I

Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets?  If  "Yes," 

complete Schedule N, Part II

Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations

sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part I

Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part II, III,

or IV, and Part V, line 1

Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?

If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a 

controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2

Section 501(c)(3) organizations.  Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable 

related organization? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2

Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization

and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If "Yes," complete Schedule R,

Part VI

Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations in Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and

19? Note. All  Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O

Form 990 (2013)
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San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068
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Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance

1a 1a

b 1b

c

1c

2a

2a

b 2b

3a 3a

b 3b

4a

4a

b

5a 5a

b 5b

c 5c

6a

6a

b

6b

7 Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).

a

7a

b 7b

c

7c

d 7d

e 7e

f 7f

g 7g

h 7h

8 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds and section 509(a)(3) supporting

8

9 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.

a 9a

b 9b

10

a 10a

b 10b

11

a 11a

b

11b

12a 12a

b 12b

13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.

a 13a

b

13b

c 13c

14a 14a

b 14b

Form 990 (2013) Page 5

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V

Enter the number reported in Box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable

Enter the number of Forms W-2G included in line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable

Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and 

reportable gaming (gambling) winnings to prize winners?

Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax

Statements, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return

If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns?

Note. If the sum of lines 1a and 2a is greater than 250, you may be required to e-file (see instructions)

Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?

If "Yes," has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If "No" to line 3b, provide an explanation in Schedule O

At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority

over, a financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial

account)?

If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country:

See instructions for filing requirements for Form TD F 90-22.1, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts.

Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?

Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?

If "Yes" to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T?

Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the 

organization solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?

If "Yes," did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or

gifts were not tax deductible?

Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods

and services provided to the payor?

If "Yes," did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?

Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was

required to file Form 8282?

If "Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year

Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?

Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?

If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required?

organizations. Did the supporting organization, or a donor advised fund maintained by a sponsoring

organization, have excess business holdings at any time during the year?

Did the organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?

Did the organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?

Section 501(c)(7) organizations.  Enter:

Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12

Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities

Section 501(c)(12) organizations.  Enter:

Gross income from members or shareholders

Gross income from other sources (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources 

against amounts due or received from them.)

Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts.  Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?

If "Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year

Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state?

Note. See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.

Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which

the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans

Enter the amount of reserves on hand

Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?

If "Yes," has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If "No," provide an explanation in Schedule O

Form 990 (2013)

Yes No

If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?
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Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure

Section A. Governing Body and Management

Section B. Policies

Section C. Disclosure

1a 1a

b 1b

2

2

3

3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7a

7a

b

7b

8

a 8a

b 8b

9

9

10a 10a

b

10b

11a 11a

b

12a 12a

b 12b

c

12c

13 13

14 14

15

a 15a

b 15b

16a

16a

b

16b

17

18

19

20

Form 990 (2013) Page 6

For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No"

response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes in Schedule O. See instructions.

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in the Part VI

Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year

If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or

if the governing body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar

committee, explain in Schedule O.

Enter the number of voting members included in line 1a, above, who are independent

Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with

any other officer, director, trustee, or key employee?

Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct

supervision of officers, directors, or trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person?

Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed?

Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?

Did the organization have members or stockholders?

Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint

one or more members of the governing body?

Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members,

stockholders, or persons other than the governing body?

Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during

the year by the following:

The governing body?

Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?

Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at

the organization's mailing address? If "Yes," provide the names and addresses in Schedule O

(This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)

Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?

If "Yes," did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters,

affiliates, and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?

Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?

Describe in Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.

Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? If "No," go to line 13

Were officers, directors or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?

Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If "Yes,"

describe in Schedule O how this was done

Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy?

Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?

Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by

independent persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?

The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official

Other officers or key employees of the organization

If "Yes" to line 15a or 15b, describe the process in Schedule O (see instructions).

Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement

with a taxable entity during the year?

If "Yes," did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its

participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the

organization's exempt status with respect to such arrangements?

List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed

Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (or 1024 if applicable), 990, and 990-T (Section 501(c)(3)s only)

available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.

Own website Another's website Upon request Other (explain in Schedule O)

Describe in Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and

financial statements available to the public during the tax year.

State the name, physical address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the books and records of the organization:

Form 990 (2013)
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Laura Rocha (760)744-1050, 1 Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, CA 92069
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Part VII Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, and
Independent Contractors

Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

Form 990 (2013) Page 7

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII

1a  Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the
organization's tax year.

List all of the organization's current officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of
compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.

List all of the organization's current key employees, if any. See instructions for definition of "key employee."

List the organization's five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)
who received reportable compensation (Box 5 of Form W-2 and/or Box 7 of Form 1099-MISC) of more than $100,000 from the
organization and any related organizations.

List all of the organization's former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than
$100,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

List all of the organization's former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

List persons in the following order: individual trustees or directors; institutional trustees; officers; key employees; highest

compensated employees; and former such persons.

Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.

Form 990 (2013)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Name and Title Average Position Reportable Reportable Estimated
hours per compensation compensation from amount of

(do not check more than one
week (list any from related other

box, unless person is both anhours for the organizations compensation
related organization (W-2/1099-MISC) from theofficer and a director/trustee)
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(W-2/1099-MISC) organization
below dotted and related

line) organizations

EEA
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. 

San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068

X

Colleen Lukoff 5.00 
President X 0 0 0 
Laura Rocha 5.00 
CFO X 0 0 0 
Wendy Kaserman 5.00 
Secretary X 0 0 0 
Lionel Burton
Director X 0 0 0 
Donald Hall
Director X 0 0 0 
Crystal Najera
Director X 0 0 0 
Ben Mical
Director X 0 0 0 
Terri Williams
Director X 0 0 0 
Michael Wasco
Director X 0 0 0 
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Part VII

Section B. Independent Contractors

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

(20)

(21)

(22)

(23)

(24)

(25)

1b Sub-total

c Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A

d Total (add lines 1b and 1c)

2

Yes No

3

3

4

4

5

5

1

2

Form 990 (2013) Page 8

Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)

Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of

reportable compensation from the organization

Did the organization list any former officer, director, or trustee, key employee, or highest compensated

employee on line 1a? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual

For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the

organization and related organizations greater than $150,000? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such

individual

Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual

for services rendered to the organization? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such person

Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of

compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax

year.

Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who 

received more than $100,000 of compensation from the organization

Form 990 (2013)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

(A) (B) (C)

PositionName and title Average Reportable Reportable Estimated
(do not check more than onehours per compensation compensation from amount of
box, unless person is both anweek (list any from related other
officer and director/trustee) the organizations compensationhours for

or director
Individu
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tion
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O
fficer
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ployee
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ployee
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organization (W-2/1099-MISC) from therelated
(W-2/1099-MISC) organizationorganizations

and relatedbelow dotted
line) organizations

Name and business address Description of services Compensation

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068

0 0 0 

0 

X

X

X
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Part VIII Statement of Revenue

1a 1a

b 1b

c 1c

d 1d

e 1e

f

1f

g

an
d

 O
th

e
r 

S
im

il
ar

 A
m

o
u

n
ts

hC
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
s

, G
if

ts
, G

ra
n

ts

2a

b

c

d

e

f

g

3

4

5

6a

b

c

d

7a

b

c

d

8a

a

O
th

er
 R

ev
en

u
e

b b

c

9a

a

b b

c

10a
a

b b

c

11a

b

c

d

e

12

Form 990 (2013) Page 9

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII

Federated campaigns

Membership dues

Fundraising events

Related organizations

Government grants (contributions)

All other contributions, gifts, grants,

and similar amounts not included above

Noncash contributions included in lines 1a-1f: $

Total.  Add lines 1a-1f

All other program service revenue

Total.  Add lines 2a-2f

Investment income (including dividends, interest,
and other similar amounts)

Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds

Royalties

Gross rents

Less: rental expenses

Rental income or (loss)

Net rental income or (loss)

Gross amount from sales of
assets other than inventory

Less: cost or other basis
and sales expenses

Gain or (loss)

Net gain or (loss)

Gross income from fundraising

events (not including $

of contributions reported on line 1c).

See Part IV, line 18

Less: direct expenses

Net income or (loss) from fundraising events

Gross income from gaming activities. 

See Part IV, line 19

Less: direct expenses

Net income or (loss) from gaming activities

Gross sales of inventory, less
returns and allowances

Less: cost of goods sold

Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory

All other revenue

Total.  Add lines 11a-11d

Total revenue. See instructions

Form 990 (2013)

(A) (B) (C) (D)

Business Code

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

er
vi

ce
 R

ev
en

u
e

Business Code

Total revenue Related or Unrelated Revenue
exempt business excluded from tax
function revenue under sections
revenue 512-514

(i) Real (ii) Personal

(i) Securities (ii) Other

Miscellaneous Revenue

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . 

. . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . 
. . . . 
. . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . 
. . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068

5,195 

5,195 

45,505 45,505 

50,700 45,505 0 0 

SMCF Board 11/18/14_Item 5 Page 9 of 19



Part IX Statement of Functional Expenses

Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b, 7b,

8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

a

b

c

d

e

25
26

Form 990 (2013) Page 10

Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX

Grants and other assistance to governments and

organizations in the United States. See Part IV, line 21

Grants and other assistance to individuals in

the United States. See Part IV, line 22

Grants and other assistance to governments,

organizations, and individuals outside the

United States. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16

Benefits paid to or for members

Compensation of current officers, directors,

trustees, and key employees

Compensation not included above, to disqualified

persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and

persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)

Other salaries and wages

Pension plan accruals and contributions (include

section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)

Other employee benefits

Payroll taxes

Fees for services (non-employees):

Management

Legal

Accounting

Lobbying

Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17

Investment management fees

Other. (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column

(A) amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule O.)

Advertising and promotion

Office expenses

Information technology

Royalties

Occupancy

Travel

Payments of travel or entertainment expenses

for any federal, state, or local public officials

Conferences, conventions, and meetings

Interest

Payments to affiliates

Depreciation, depletion, and amortization

Insurance

Other expenses.  Itemize expenses not covered

above (List miscellaneous expenses in line 24e. If

line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column

(A) amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)

All other expenses

Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e

Joint costs. Complete this line only if the
organization reported in column (B) joint costs
from a combined educational campaign and
fundraising solicitation. Check here if
following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720)

Form 990 (2013)

(A) (B) (C) (D)
Total expenses Program service Management and Fundraising

expenses general expenses expenses

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. 

. . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . 
. . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. 

. . . . . . . . . . 

San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068

62,597 62,597 

595 595 

108 108 

Investment Management Fees 6,855 6,855 
Membership Fees 890 890 
Taxes & Filing Fees 55 55 
Domain Renewal 5 years 651 651 

71,751 62,597 9,154 0 
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Part X Balance Sheet

(A) (B)

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5

5

6

6

7 7

8 8

A
ss

et
s

9 9

10a

10a

b 10b 10c

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22

22

L
ia

b
ili

ti
es

23 23

24 24

25

25

26 26

Organizations that follow SFAS 117 (ASC 958), check here and 

complete lines 27 through 29, and lines 33 and 34.

27 27

28 28

29 29

Organizations that do not follow SFAS 117 (ASC 958), check here and

complete lines 30 through 34.

30 30

31 31

32 32

N
et

 A
s

se
ts

 o
f 

F
u

n
d

 B
a

la
n

ce
s

33 33

34 34

Form 990 (2013) Page 11

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X

Beginning of year End of year

Cash - non-interest-bearing

Savings and temporary cash investments

Pledges and grants receivable, net

Accounts receivable, net

Loans and other receivables from current and former officers, directors,

trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees.

Complete Part II of Schedule L

Notes and loans receivable, net

Inventories for sale or use

Prepaid expenses and deferred charges

Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or

other basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D

Less: accumulated depreciation

Investments - publicly traded securities

Investments - other securities.  See Part IV, line 11

Investments - program-related.  See Part IV, line 11

Intangible assets

Other assets. See Part IV, line 11

Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 34)

Accounts payable and accrued expenses

Grants payable

Deferred revenue

Tax-exempt bond liabilities

Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D

Loans and other payables to current and former officers, directors,

trustees, key employees, highest compensated employees, and

disqualified persons. Complete Part II of Schedule L

Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties

Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties

Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third

parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X

of Schedule D

Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25

Unrestricted net assets

Temporarily restricted net assets

Permanently restricted net assets

Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds

Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund

Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds

Total net assets or fund balances

Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances

Form 990 (2013)

Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined under section

4958(f)(1)), persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B), and contributing employers and

sponsoring organizations of section 501(c)(9) voluntary employees' beneficiary

organizations (see instructions). Complete Part II of Schedule L

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068

2,431 281 
1,193,972 1,300,541 

1,196,403 1,300,822 

0 0 
X

1,196,403 1,300,822 

1,196,403 1,300,822 
1,196,403 1,300,822 
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Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets

Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10

10

1

2a 2a

b 2b

c

2c

3a

3a

b

3b

Form 990 (2013) Page 12

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI

Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)

Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)

Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1

Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 33, column (A))

Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments

Donated services and use of facilities

Investment expenses

Prior period adjustments

Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain in Schedule O)

Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line

33, column (B))

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII

Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: Cash Accrual Other

If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked "Other," explain in

Schedule O.

Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant?

If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or

reviewed on a separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:

Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis

Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant?

If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a

separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:

Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis

If "Yes" to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight 

of the audit, review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant?

If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain in

Schedule O.

As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in

the Single Audit Act and OMB Circular A-133?

If "Yes," did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the

required audit or audits, explain why in Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits

Form 990 (2013)

Yes No

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . 

San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068

X
50,700 
71,751 
(21,051)

1,196,403 
125,938 

(468)

1,300,822 

X

X

X
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2013
Public Charity Status and Public SupportSCHEDULE A

Part I Reason for Public Charity Status (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.

(Form 990 or 990-EZ) Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section
4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.

Open to PublicAttach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.
Inspection

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

a b c d

e

f

g

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

h

Yes No Yes No Yes No

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

Total

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for
Form 990 or 990-EZ.

The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 11, check only one box.)

A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).

A school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii). (Attach Schedule E.)

A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).

A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). Enter the

hospital's name, city, and state:

An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in

section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). (Complete Part II.)

A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).

An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public

described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)

A community trust described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)

An organization that normally receives: (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross

receipts from activities related to its exempt functions - subject to certain exceptions, and (2) no more than 33 1/3% of its

support from gross investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses

acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Complete Part III.)

An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See section 509(a)(4).

An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the

purposes of one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2). See section

509(a)(3). Check the box that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 11e through 11h.

Type I Type II Type III-Functionally integrated Type III-Non-funtionally integrated

By checking this box, I certify that the organization is not controlled directly or indirectly by one or more disqualified persons

other than foundation managers and other than one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1)

or section 509(a)(2).

If the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, or Type III supporting

organization, check this box

Since August 17, 2006, has the organization accepted any gift or contribution from any of the

following persons?

A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described in (ii) and

(iii) below, the governing body of the supported organization?

A family member of a person described in (i) above?

A 35% controlled entity of a person described in (i) or (ii) above?

Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).

Information about Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) and its instructions is at www.irs.gov/form990.

Name of the organization Employer identification number

Yes No

11g(i)

11g(ii)

11g(iii)

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2013

OMB No. 1545-0047

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

(i) Name of supported (ii) EIN (iii) Type of organization (iv) Is the organization (v) Did you notify (vi) Is the (vii) Amount of monetary
organization (described on lines 1-9 in col. (i) listed in your the organization in organization in col. support

above or IRC section governing document? col. (i) of your (i) organized in the
support? U.S.?(see instructions))

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068

X
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Public support. Subtract line 5 from line 4

Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)

Section A. Public Support

Section B. Total Support

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under
Part III. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)

1

2

3

4

5

6

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)

7
8

9

10

11

12 12

13

14 14

15 15

16a

b

17a

b

18

Page 2

(a) 2009 (b) 2010 (c) 2011 (d) 2012 (e) 2013 (f) Total

Gifts, grants, contributions, and
membership fees received. (Do not
include any "unusual grants.")

Tax revenues levied for the
organization's benefit and either paid
to or expended on its behalf

The value of services or facilities
furnished by a governmental unit to the
organization without charge

Total. Add lines 1 through 3

The portion of total contributions by

each person (other than a

governmental unit or publicly

supported organization) included on

line 1 that exceeds 2% of the amount

shown on line 11, column (f)

(a) 2009 (b) 2010 (c) 2011 (d) 2012 (e) 2013 (f) Total

Amounts from line 4
Gross income from interest, dividends,
payments received on securities loans,
rents, royalties and income from similar
sources

Net income from unrelated business
activities, whether or not the business
is regularly carried on

Other income. Do not include gain or
loss from the sale of capital assets
(Explain in Part IV.)

Total support. Add lines 7 through 10

Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions)

First five years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)
organization, check this box and stop here

Public support percentage for 2013 (line 6, column (f) divided by line 11, column (f)) %

Public support percentage from 2012 Schedule A, Part II, line 14 %

33 1/3% support test - 2013. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this

box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization

33 1/3% support test - 2012. If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more,

check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization

10%-facts-and-circumstances test - 2013. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 

10% or more, and if the organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test, check this box and stop here. Explain in

Part IV how the organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported

organization

10%-facts-and-circumstances test - 2012. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 

15 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test, check this box and stop here.

Explain in Part IV how the organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test. The organization qualifies as a publicly

supported organization

Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see

instructions

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2013

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2013

EEA

. . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
. . 

. . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . 
. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068

8,549 3,359 5,195 17,103 

8,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 41,000 
8,549 11,359 11,000 11,000 16,195 58,103 

58,103 

8,549 11,359 11,000 11,000 16,195 58,103 

28,806 41,076 37,416 73,785 45,505 226,588 

165 165 
284,856 

20.40 

X
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Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees

received. (Do not include any "unusual grants.")

Gross receipts from admissions, merchandise
sold or services performed, or facilities
furnished in any activity that is related to the
organization's tax-exempt purpose

Gross receipts from activities that are not an
unrelated trade or bus. under sec 513

Tax revenues levied for the

organization's benefit and either paid
to or expended on its behalf

The value of services or facilities
furnished by a governmental unit to the
organization without charge

Total. Add lines 1 through 5

Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and 3
received from disqualified persons

Amounts included on lines 2 and 3
received from other than disqualified
persons that exceed the greater of $5,000

or 1% of the amount on line 13 for the year

Add lines 7a and 7b

Public support (Subtract line 7c from

line 6.)

Amounts from line 6

Gross income from interest, dividends,
payments received on securities loans, rents,

royalties and income from similar sources

Unrelated business taxable income (less
section 511 taxes) from businesses
acquired after June 30, 1975

Add lines 10a and 10b

Net income from unrelated business
activities not included in line 10b, whether 
or not the business is regularly carried on

Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2)

Section A. Public Support

Section B. Total Support

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage

Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 9 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II.
If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7a

b

c

8

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)

9

10a

b

c

11

12

13

14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19a

b

20

Page 3

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) (a) 2009 (b) 2010 (c) 2011 (d) 2012 (e) 2013 (f) Total

(a) 2009 (b) 2010 (c) 2011 (d) 2012 (e) 2013 (f) Total

Other income. Do not include gain or
loss from the sale of capital assets
(Explain in Part IV.)

Total support. (Add lines 9, 10c, 11,
and 12.)

First five years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)
organization, check this box and stop here

Public support percentage for 2013 (line 8, column (f) divided by line 13, column (f)) %

Public support percentage from 2012 Schedule A, Part III, line 15 %

Investment income percentage for 2013 (line 10c, column (f) divided by line 13, column (f)) %

Investment income percentage from 2012 Schedule A, Part III, line 17 %

33 1/3% support tests - 2013. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line
17 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization

33 1/3% support tests - 2012. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3%, and
line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization

Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2013

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2013

EEA

. . . . . . 

. . . . 

. . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . 

. . . . . 

. . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . 

. . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . 

San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068
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(f) Method of valuation (g) Description of(a) Name and address of organization (b) EIN (c) IRC section (d) Amount of cash (e) Amount of non- (h) Purpose of grant
(book, FMV, appraisal, non-cash assistanceor government if applicable grant cash assistance or assistanceother)

Grants and Other Assistance to Organizations,
Governments, and Individuals in the United States 2013

SCHEDULE I
(Form 990)

Open to Public
Inspection

Part I General Information on Grants and Assistance

Part II Grants and Other Assistance to Governments and Organizations in the United States. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990,
Part IV, line 21, for any recipient that received more than $5,000. Part II can be duplicated if additional space is needed.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 21 or 22.
Attach to Form 990.

Information about Schedule I (Form 990) and its instructions is at www.irs.gov/form990.

1

NoYes

2

1

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

2

3

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990.

Does the organization maintain records to substantiate the amount of the grants or assistance, the grantees' eligibility for the grants or assistance, and

the selection criteria used to award the grants or assistance?

Describe in Part IV the organization's procedures for monitoring the use of grant funds in the United States.

Enter total number of section 501(c)(3) and government organizations listed in the line 1 table

Enter total number of other organizations listed in the line 1 table

Employer identification number

Schedule I (Form 990) (2013)

OMB No. 1545-0047

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Name of the organization

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068

X

See Grants Awarded FY 13-14
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(a) Type of grant or assistance (b) Number of (c) Amount of (d) Amount of (e) Method of valuation (book, (f) Description of non-cash assistance
recipients cash grant non-cash assistance FMV, appraisal, other)

Part III

Part IV

Grants and Other Assistance to Individuals in the United States. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 22.
Part III can be duplicated if additional space is needed. 

Supplemental Information. Provide the information required in Part I, line 2, Part III, column (b), and any other additional information.

2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Schedule I (Form 990) (2013)

Schedule I (Form 990) (2013) Page

EEA

San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068

01. Monitoring procedures (Part I, line 2)

See Grants Awarded FY 13-14 (As of 6/30/2014)
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2013
Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZSCHEDULE O

Open to Public
Inspection

(Form 990 or 990-EZ)
Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on

Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.
Attach to Form 990 or 990-EZ.

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.

Information about Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) and its instructions is at www.irs.gov/form990.

Employer identification number

Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) (2013)

OMB No. 1545-0047

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Name of the organization

EEA

San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068

01. Form 990 governing body review (Part VI, line 11)

The Governing body reviews the tax return prior to filing

02. Conflict of interest policy compliance (Part VI, line 12c)

Conflicts of Interest are reported to the Governing Body and appropriate review is ensured

03. Governing documents, etc, available to public (Part VI, line 19)

The tax return and other Governing documents are available to the public

04. Explanation of other changes in net assets or fund balances (Part XI, line 

Adjust Beginning Fund Balance
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For calendar year 2013, or fiscal year beginning , and ending

8879-EO

2013

IRS e-file Signature Authorization
for an Exempt Organization

Part I

Part II Declaration and Signature Authorization of Officer

Part III Certification and Authentication

ERO Must Retain This Form - See Instructions
Do Not Submit This Form To the IRS Unless Requested To Do So

Type of Return and Return Information (Whole Dollars Only)

Do not send to the IRS. Keep for your records.
Information about Form 8879-EO and its instructions is at www.irs.gov/form8879eo.

1a 1b

2a 2b

3a 3b

4a 4b

5a 5b

Officer's PIN:  check one box only

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see instructions.

Check the box for the return for which you are using this Form 8879-EO and enter the applicable amount, if any, from the return. If you
check the box on line 1a, 2a, 3a, 4a, or 5a, below, and the amount on that line for the return being filed with this form was blank, then
leave line 1b, 2b, 3b, 4b, or 5b, whichever is applicable, blank (do not enter -0-). But, if you entered -0- on the return, then enter -0- on
the applicable line below. Do not complete more than 1 line in Part I.

Form 990 check here b   Total revenue, if any (Form 990, Part VIII, column (A), line 12)

Form 990-EZ check here b   Total revenue, if any (Form 990-EZ, line 9)

Form 1120-POL check here b   Total tax (Form 1120-POL, line 22)

Form 990-PF check here b   Tax based on investment income (Form 990-PF, Part VI, line 5)

Form 8868 check here b   Balance Due (Form 8868, Part I, line 3c or Part II, line 8c)

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I am an officer of the above organization and that I have examined a copy of the 
organization's 2013 electronic return and accompanying schedules and statements and to the best of my knowledge and belief, they 
are true, correct, and complete. I further declare that the amount in Part I above is the amount shown on the copy of the
organization's electronic return. I consent to allow my intermediate service provider, transmitter, or electronic return originator (ERO) 
to send the organization's return to the IRS and to receive from the IRS (a) an acknowledgement of receipt or reason for rejection of 
the transmission, (b) the reason for any delay in processing the return or refund, and (c) the date of any refund. If applicable, I
authorize the U.S. Treasury and its designated Financial Agent to initiate an electronic funds withdrawal (direct debit) entry to the
financial institution account indicated in the tax preparation software for payment of the organization's federal taxes owed on this
return and the financial institution to debit the entry to this account. To revoke a payment, I must contact the U.S. Treasury Financial
Agent at 1-888-353-4537 no later than 2 business days prior to the payment (settlement) date. I also authorize the financial institutions
involved in the processing of the electronic payment of taxes to receive confidential information necessary to answer inquiries and
resolve issues related to the payment. I have selected a personal identification number (PIN) as my signature for the organization's
electronic return and, if applicable, the organization's consent to electronic funds withdrawal. 

I authorize to enter my PIN as my signature

on the organization's tax year 2013 electronically filed return. If I have indicated within this return that a copy of the return is
being filed with a state agency(ies) regulating charities as part of the IRS Fed/State program, I also authorize the aforementioned 
ERO to enter my PIN on the return's disclosure consent screen.

As an officer of the organization, I will enter my PIN as my signature on the organization's tax year 2013 electronically filed return.
If I have indicated within this return that a copy of the return is being filed with a state agency(ies) regulating charities as part of
the IRS Fed/State program, I will enter my PIN on the return's disclosure consent screen.

ERO's EFIN/PIN. Enter your six-digit electronic filing identification
number (EFIN) followed by your five-digit self-selected PIN.

I certify that the above numeric entry is my PIN, which is my signature on the 2013 electronically filed return for the organization
indicated above. I confirm that I am submitting this return in accordance with the requirements of Pub. 4163, Modernized e-File (MeF)
Information for Authorized IRS e-file Providers for Business Returns.

Form 8879-EO  (2013)

Employer identification number

ERO firm name Enter five numbers, but
do not enter all zeros

do not enter all zeros

OMB No. 1545-1878
Form

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Name of exempt organization

Name and title of officer

Officer's signature Date

ERO's signature Date

EEA

. . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

07-01-2013 06-30-2014

San Marcos Community Foundation 33-0259068

Colleen Lukoff, President

X 50,700 

X Comstock & Associates 59068

11-15-2014

338892 12345

11-13-2014
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Wendy Kaserman
San Marcos Community Foundation
1 Civic Center Drive
San Marcos, CA  92069-2918

FUND STATEMENT 

San Marcos Community Foundation Fund
For the Quarter Ending 9/30/2014
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San Marcos Community Foundation Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanm

For the Quarter Ending 9/30/2014

How To Read This Fund Statement

Enclosed please find the statement for the San Marcos Community Foundation Fund of the Jewish 
Community Foundation.  To help you navigate through this statement, below please find a few definitions.

Assets and Liabilities
Outlines the financial position of the Fund as of the statement date.  This section details total assets (how your 
fund is invested) as well as outstanding liabilities, if any.  New contributions to your fund may be held temporarily 
in one of the Foundation's operating accounts (displayed as "US Bank Gifts" or "US Bank Grants").  Items in 
Transit, if any, represent uncollected fees.

Fund Activity Summary
Recounts quarter-to-date and year-to-date activity for the Fund, including contributions, income, grants and 
expenses.

Definitions In This Section:

Contributions
 Gifts / Additions: Contributions to the Fund.
 Transfers In: Transfers from another Fund administered by the Foundation.

Investment Activity
 Interests & Dividends: Income from the investments of the Fund.  
 Realized Gains (Losses): The difference between the value of the asset on the date it is gifted 

to the Foundation and the fair market value on the date an asset is sold.
 Unrealized Gains (Losses): Changes in the value of the Fund related to investments.
 Investment Expenses: Costs related to the sale of an asset, such as brokerage fees and 

commissions, and consultant and custodian fees for Funds invested in the pools.

Disbursements
 Grants:  Distributions to charitable organizations from the Fund.
 Transfers Out:  Transfers to another Fund administered by the Foundation.
 Foundation Support: The Foundation's fee for administering the Fund which supports 

operations and programs for the community.

Please know how very honored the Foundation is to assist you.  If you have any questions regarding your 
statement, please call us at (858) 279-2740.  Thank you for your support.

1
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San Marcos Community Foundation Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanm

For the Quarter Ending 9/30/2014

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Market Value as of 09/30/2014

$Long Term Pool 1,258,691.05

Total Assets $ 1,258,691.05

Liabilities and Fund Balance

Fund Balance $ 1,258,691.05

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $ 1,258,691.05

2
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San Marcos Community Foundation Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanm

For the Quarter Ending 9/30/2014

FUND ACTIVITY SUMMARY

Current Period Year-To-Date

 07 / 01 / 2014  -  09 / 30 / 2014  07 / 01 / 2014  -  09 / 30 / 2014

$ 1,300,541.17 $ 1,300,541.17BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Contributions

$$Additions 0.00 0.00

Total Contributions $ 0.00$ 0.00

Investment Activity

$$Interest & Dividends 2,685.87 2,685.87

Realized Gains (Losses) 302.37 302.37

Unrealized Gains (Losses) )(23,569.06 )(23,569.06

Investment Expenses )(315.04 )(315.04

Total Investment Activity $ )(20,895.86$ )(20,895.86

Disbursements

Custodial Withdrawals )(20,000.00 )(20,000.00

Foundation Support )(954.26 )(954.26

Total Disbursements $ )(20,954.26$ )(20,954.26

Net Change )(41,850.12 )(41,850.12

ENDING FUND BALANCE $ 1,258,691.05 $ 1,258,691.05

3
SMCF Board 11/18/14_Item 6 

Page 6 of 14



San Marcos Community Foundation Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanm

For the Quarter Ending 9/30/2014

FUND ACTIVITY DETAIL

Custodial Withdrawals

$08/15/2014 San Marcos Community Foundation 20,000.00

Total Custodial Withdrawals $ 20,000.00

4
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San Marcos Community Foundation Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanm

For the Quarter Ending 9/30/2014

San Marcos Community Foundation Fund
Investment Summary

This Fund's Performance *

3 Mos. 12 Mos. 3 Yrs. 5 Yrs.YTD
-1.64-1.64 7.28 11.16 7.58

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

Qtr 1
Year

3
Year

5
Year

Market Benchmarks
September 30, 2014

Cash-90 Day T-Bills

Bonds-BC Aggregate

Equity-S&P 500

Expressed in percentage terms, the calculation of total return is determined each month by taking net income 
received plus change in value and dividing by the starting investment balance.  Values for periods longer than one 
year represent average annual returns.  

There may be a slight difference between the rate of return shown for your fund and that reported for the pools, 
due to timing and variations in the method of calculation.

The total returns reflect all investment management costs deducted from fund assets.  Other investment costs are 
defined on Page 1.

*

5
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Wendy Kaserman
San Marcos Community Foundation
1 Civic Center Drive
San Marcos, CA  92069-2918

FUND STATEMENT 

S.M. Community Found - Now & Forever Fund
For the Quarter Ending 9/30/2014
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S.M. Community Found - Now & Forever Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanma

For the Quarter Ending 9/30/2014

How To Read This Fund Statement

Enclosed please find the statement for the S.M. Community Found - Now & Forever Fund of the Jewish 
Community Foundation.  To help you navigate through this statement, below please find a few definitions.

Assets and Liabilities
Outlines the financial position of the Fund as of the statement date.  This section details total assets (how your 
fund is invested) as well as outstanding liabilities, if any.  New contributions to your fund may be held temporarily 
in one of the Foundation's operating accounts (displayed as "US Bank Gifts" or "US Bank Grants").  Items in 
Transit, if any, represent uncollected fees.

Fund Activity Summary
Recounts quarter-to-date and year-to-date activity for the Fund, including contributions, income, grants and 
expenses.

Definitions In This Section:

Contributions
 Gifts / Additions: Contributions to the Fund.
 Transfers In: Transfers from another Fund administered by the Foundation.

Investment Activity
 Interests & Dividends: Income from the investments of the Fund.  
 Realized Gains (Losses): The difference between the value of the asset on the date it is gifted 

to the Foundation and the fair market value on the date an asset is sold.
 Unrealized Gains (Losses): Changes in the value of the Fund related to investments.
 Investment Expenses: Costs related to the sale of an asset, such as brokerage fees and 

commissions, and consultant and custodian fees for Funds invested in the pools.

Disbursements
 Grants:  Distributions to charitable organizations from the Fund.
 Transfers Out:  Transfers to another Fund administered by the Foundation.
 Foundation Support: The Foundation's fee for administering the Fund which supports 

operations and programs for the community.

Please know how very honored the Foundation is to assist you.  If you have any questions regarding your 
statement, please call us at (858) 279-2740.  Thank you for your support.

1
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S.M. Community Found - Now & Forever Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanma

For the Quarter Ending 9/30/2014

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Market Value as of 09/30/2014

$Long Term Pool 3,631.78

Total Assets $ 3,631.78

Liabilities and Fund Balance

Fund Balance $ 3,631.78

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $ 3,631.78

2
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S.M. Community Found - Now & Forever Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanma

For the Quarter Ending 9/30/2014

FUND ACTIVITY SUMMARY

Current Period Year-To-Date

 07 / 01 / 2014  -  09 / 30 / 2014  07 / 01 / 2014  -  09 / 30 / 2014

$ 0.00 $ 0.00BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Contributions

$$Additions 3,680.00 3,680.00

Total Contributions $ 3,680.00$ 3,680.00

Investment Activity

$$Interest & Dividends 7.85 7.85

Realized Gains (Losses) 0.90 0.90

Unrealized Gains (Losses) )(54.83 )(54.83

Investment Expenses )(0.79 )(0.79

Total Investment Activity $ )(46.87$ )(46.87

Disbursements

Foundation Support )(1.35 )(1.35

Total Disbursements $ )(1.35$ )(1.35

Net Change 3,631.78 3,631.78

ENDING FUND BALANCE $ 3,631.78 $ 3,631.78

3
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S.M. Community Found - Now & Forever Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanma

For the Quarter Ending 9/30/2014

FUND ACTIVITY DETAIL

Additions

$07/01/2014 Wendy Kaserman 3,680.00

Total Additions $ 3,680.00

4
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S.M. Community Found - Now & Forever Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanma

For the Quarter Ending 9/30/2014

S.M. Community Found - Now & Forever Fund
Investment Summary

This Fund's Performance *

3 Mos. 12 Mos. 3 Yrs. 5 Yrs.YTD
N/AN/A N/A N/A N/A

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

Qtr 1
Year

3
Year

5
Year

Market Benchmarks
September 30, 2014

Cash-90 Day T-Bills

Bonds-BC Aggregate

Equity-S&P 500

Expressed in percentage terms, the calculation of total return is determined each month by taking net income 
received plus change in value and dividing by the starting investment balance.  Values for periods longer than one 
year represent average annual returns.  

There may be a slight difference between the rate of return shown for your fund and that reported for the pools, 
due to timing and variations in the method of calculation.

The total returns reflect all investment management costs deducted from fund assets.  Other investment costs are 
defined on Page 1.

*

5
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GENERAL INFORMATION
All Grant Applications must be received by *5:30 PM on the deadline date. "Mini Grants" are requests for $1,500 or less: "Regular
Grants" are requests for more than $1,500 - up to a maximum of $10,000.  All "Mini Grants" received by the first Wednesday of the
month will be reviewed by the Grant Funding Committee on the second Wednesday of the month.  The Grant Funding Committee has
Board authority to award "Mini Grants."  "Regular Grants" are reviewed by the Grant Funding Committee on a quarterly basis.  The
Foundation's Board of Directors will determine the awards for the "Regular Grants" by a majority vote at its regular public meeting
held on the dates noted above.  All Grant Funding Committee and Board meetings are open to the public and begin at 6:00 PM.  The
Grant Funding Committee meets in the San Marcos Room (second floor), and the Board Meetings are held in the Council Chambers,  
both located at the address given below.

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
1 Civic Center Drive

San Marcos, CA 92069
760-744-1050 Ext 3125

wkaserman@san-marcos.net

Winter Quarter

Spring Quarter Spring Quarter
Wednesday, February 04, 2015

Summer Quarter

Wednesday, May 06, 2015
Summer Quarter

Fall Quarter
Wednesday, October 07, 2015

Fall Quarter
Wednesday, September 02, 2015

Grant Funding Committee Meetings Quarterly Board Meetings
Winter Quarter

Wednesday, October 07, 2015
Wednesday, November 04, 2015

Grant Application Period for San Marcos Arts & Cultural Grant Program
Application Period is from February 2, 2015 through April 15, 2015, at 5:30 PM.

Grant Application Deadline for Wildlife Fund
Follows the same deadlines as the mini grant and regular grant calendar.

                    * City offices will be closed from December 25, 2014 through January 2, 2015

2015 Schedule

Wednesday, June 03, 2015
Wednesday, July 01, 2015

Wednesday, August 05, 2015

Wednesday, April 01, 2015

*Wednesday, January 7, 2015
 

Wednesday, April 01, 2015
Wednesday, April 15, 2015

Arts & Cultural Grants

Wednesday, July 01, 2015

*Wednesday, January 7, 2015

3/54/2015

Grant Application Deadline for Mini Grants Grant Application Deadline for Regular Grants
Winter Quarter

Wednesday, June 10, 2015

Tuesday, August 18, 2015
Wednesday, July 08, 2015

Wednesday, August 12, 2015

Wednesday, October 14, 2015

Summer Quarter

Wednesday, September 09, 2015
Fall Quarter

Winter Quarter
Wednesday, January 14, 2015 Tuesday, February 17, 2015

Tuesday, May 19, 2015Wednesday, April 8, 2015
Including Arts & Cultural Grants

Please direct all inquiries and grant proposals to:

Wednesday, November 11, 2015

Including Arts & Cultural Grants

Wednesday, February 11, 2015  
Spring Quarter

Spring QuarterWednesday, March 11, 2015

Summer Quarter

Fall Quarter

Wednesday, May 13, 2015
 

Tuesday, November 17, 2015
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